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Honorable Ronald G. Johnson


Member, House of Representatives


3770 Sylacauga-Fayette Highway


Sylacauga, Alabama  35151





Preneed Funeral and Cemetery Act – Preneed Providers – Audit – Insurance Department – Insurance – Talladega County





The Alabama Commissioner of Insurance is authorized to examine life insurance policies used to fund preneed contracts.





Dear Representative Johnson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Is the Alabama Commissioner of Insurance required or authorized to audit the life insurance policies used to fund preneed contracts sold by an agent of a funeral home who is an agent of a life insurance company?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Preneed Funeral and Cemetery Act, codified at section 27-17A-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, prohibits an entity from selling pre�need contracts without first having a certificate of authority issued by the Alabama Department of Insurance (“Department”).  Ala. Code §§ 27-17A-1 to 27-17A-56 (Supp. 2007).  A “preneed contract” is “[a] written contract to purchase funeral merchandise, funeral services, cemetery mer�chandise, or cemetery services from the seller on a preneed basis.”  Ala. Code § 27-17A-2(56) (Supp. 2007).  The act authorizes four different methods of funding or guaranteeing the performance of a preneed con�tract.  These methods are: (1) insurance contracts [Ala. Code § 27-17A-3 (Supp. 2007)]; (2) a trust fund [Ala. Code § 27-17A-13 (Supp. 2007)]; (3) a surety bond [Ala. Code § 27-17A-14(a) (Supp. 2007)]; or a letter of credit [Ala. Code § 27-17A-14(g) (Supp. 2007)].





	Your questions concern the Department’s examination authority over life insurance policies used to fund preneed contracts under the act.  Section 27-17A-15 provides for examination by the Alabama Com�missioner of Insurance.  Section 27-17A-15(a) states that “[t]he com�missioner shall, as often as he or she may deem necessary, examine the business of any person writing preneed contracts under this chapter to the extent applicable.”  Ala. Code § 27-17A-15(a) (Supp. 2007).  Section 27-17A-15(c) states that “[a]ny person being examined shall produce, upon request, all records of the person.”  Ala. Code § 27-17A-15(c) (Supp. 2007).  





	The Department has promulgated rules pursuant to this statutory authority.  Chapter 482-3-001 of the Department’s rules governs “Accounting Requirements and Recordkeeping for Preneed Funeral and Cemetery Providers.”  Rule 482-3-001-.14 provides for the records that must be maintained.  It states that “[a] preneed entity must maintain . . . detailed records for each preneed contract written.  The detailed records shall include . . . a preneed contract file that includes all supporting documentation, such as . . . copies of insurance policies.”  Ala. Admin. Code r. 482-3-001-.14 (2007).  Rule 482-3-001-.11 provides for the pro�duction of records during an examination.  It lists certain records that “shall be made available,” not that they must be produced.  Ala. Admin. Code r. 482-3-001-.11(1) (2007).  The rule specifically includes “preneed contracts” [Ala. Admin. Code r. 482-3-001-.11(1)(f) (2007)], but not the insurance contracts funding them, and “[a]ny other items the examiner may request” [Ala. Admin. Code r. 482-3-001-.11(1)(p) (2007)].  There�fore, life insurance contracts used to fund preneed contracts are subject to examination at the request of the Commissioner.








CONCLUSION





	The Alabama Commissioner of Insurance is authorized to examine life insurance policies used to fund preneed contracts.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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